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Order
In this proceeding, this Section 149(1)(a) Application is granted and in relation to the existing planning permit No. MV/214/2018/A (Permit), first, the applicant must as soon as practicable (as still applicable) provide the Responsible Authority with a further revised version of the endorsed plans which remove any reference to the subject rear pergola being unroofed.  Once this issue is resolved, the Responsible Authority is directed to:
(a) Endorse (by way of secondary consent) the most current revised plans provided by the applicant, showing the rear pergola being roofed.
(b) Make same available to the applicant, in accordance with this order.     
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Information
	Nature of proceeding
	Application under section 149(1)(a) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Vic)

	Planning scheme
	Moonee Valley Planning Scheme

	Land description
	The subject land is one of two townhouse style dwellings approved at that time for the one lot by planning permit No. MV/214/2018/A.  Its back yard area includes an open pergola, which sits above a hard surface area.




  Reasons[footnoteRef:2] [2:  	The submissions and evidence of the parties, any supporting exhibits given at the hearing and the statements of grounds filed have all been considered in the determination of the proceeding. In accordance with the practice of the Tribunal, not all of this material will be cited or referred to in these reasons. ] 

What is this proceeding about?
This is an application under Section 149(1)(a) of the Planning and Environment Act 1987 (Act), in relation to the land at 22 Nolan Street in Neddrie.  To assist me with writing a succinct decision which focusses on the key issues, I have included as an Attachment to this decision the written submission of Council, which provides various background information and images.
The site is one of two townhouse style modern dwellings approved on the one lot at that time by planning permit No. MV/214/2018/A (Permit), where the site is zoned General Residential Zone.  There has been plans endorsed pursuant to the Permit and the approved dwellings have been built.  The No. 22 Nolan Street dwelling in question here is now owned and occupied by Mr Tully and he confirmed that his dwelling has been subdivided and now has its own separate title.  Mr Tully confirms at [18] of his written submission that his property is now known as Lot 2 PS 843888 and he also reproduced a cadastral plan showing the separate title for No. 22.
He further clarified that he was not the developer of the subject dwelling but rather bought it (on its own lot) after it was built. 
The plans which have been endorsed for the subject land show there being an open back yard pergola sitting above a hard surface area, which has been duly built as part of the No, 22 dwelling.
The Permit includes the usual ‘Condition 2’ which reads as follows - “The development as shown in the endorsed plans must not be altered without the written consent of the Responsible Authority”. 
However Condition 2 needs to be seen in light of the position which has developed over time, that minor proposed changes can be made on a ‘secondary consent’ basis.  That is, Council can approve minor changes to an approved building without same needing to be publicly advertised, provided the nature of the proposed changes are discrete and satisfy certain criteria.
I have set out further below a more detailed explanation of aspects of this dispute and see the attached copy of the Council written submission.
Mr Tully wishes to roof over his existing open rear pergola, so as to have better weather protection and make better use of this feature all year round. He has made a ‘secondary consent’ planning application to Council to this effect, but where Council does not support same.  Mr Tully has gone on to seek the Tribunal’s review of this refusal pursuant to Section 149(1)(a) of the Act.  The hearing of this matter came before me on 22 July 2024 and I heard submissions from the parties and reserved my decision. 
For the reasons set out below, I have granted the Application. 
role of the westpoint decision 
There was no dispute between the parties in itself about the central role of the leading Westpoint decision, with this type of disputed ‘secondary consent’ application.  However it still seems worth briefly referring to same.
The leading case of Westpoint Corporation Pty Ltd v Moreland CC [2005] VCAT 1049 is authority that when any one Council considers a ‘secondary consent’ application, the four criteria to be considered are as follows (utilising the useful summary found at [2.8] of the Council written submission):
· The proposed changes must not result in a transformation of the proposal.
· The proposed changes must not authorise something for which primary consent is required under the planning scheme.
· The proposed changes must be of no consequence having regard to the purpose under which the permit was granted.
· The proposed changes are not contrary to a specific requirement, as distinct from an authorisation within the permit, which itself cannot be altered by consent. 
other useful background information… 
The text in paragraph 1.2 quoted below (with my highlighting) provides some more ‘detail’ but is also important in explaining the strong link/overlap which Council sees between the proposed roofing of the existing open pergola and the role of the ‘minimum garden area requirements’ of the Planning Scheme.
1.2	The application to amend the endorsed plans through secondary consent process sought to add a solid roof over the existing 25.92 sqm pergola in 22 Nolan Street’s (Dwelling 2 on the endorsed plans) rear yard.  The act of including a solid roof over the existing pergola would result in this structure now becoming a veranda and no longer meeting the definition of garden area contained in Section 73.01 (General Terms) of the Moonee Valley Planning Scheme (the Scheme).  As a result, the proposed amendment reduced (sic) the garden area of the approved development from 31.06% to 27.6% of a mandatory 30% minimum garden area required pursuant to Clause 32.08-4 (General Residential Zone) of the Scheme.
In terms of then understanding why Council is opposing the proposal, the following paragraph 1.3 text from the Council written submission is helpful:
As the amendment proposal resulted in non-compliance with a mandatory provision of the General Residential Zone, Council resolved to refuse the application as it did not sufficiently meet the criteria set out in Westpoint Corporation v Moreland CC [2005] VCAT 1049 for considering applications under secondary consent.  In particular, the amendment would be of material consequence having regard to the purpose of the planning control under which the permit was granted (the General Residential Zone).  The amendment application otherwise met the remaining criteria of the Westpoint decision and the relevant provisions of Clause 55 (Two dwellings on a lot) of the Moonee Valley Planning Scheme.  Therefore, Council would have otherwise been supportive of the amendment, if not for the garden area non-compliance. 
in the situation where each of the two approved dwellings has been subdivided, what is the ‘planning unit’ for our purposes here? … 
One of the issues ‘floating around’ in this dispute and the hearing before me is ‘what is the planning unit for the purposes of this proceeding?’.
I acknowledge that the original development Permit in question here approved at that time two dwellings on a lot.  However it is also critical for our purposes that both dwellings have been not only built but also subdivided, so that each one has its own separate title.
At a simple level then, it is straight forward (unless there is some compelling argument to the contrary) that the ‘planning unit’ here is simply the title area for this single dwelling which is owned by Mr Tully.  
I note that at [2.2] of the Council submission there is discussion of the decision of Clayton Gardens Pty Ltd v Monash CC (Red Dot) [2019] VCAT 1138.  However I consider this previous decision to have no role with my deliberations here, because (as was conceded by Ms Speirs during the hearing before me) the Clayton Gardens decision:
·  involved the original planning application for development approval for the proposed development in question; rather than
· the type of situation arising here where the original development approval has already been granted, the approved buildings have been built/subdivided off and we are now dealing later-in-time with a ‘secondary consent application’.  
In summary then, for the purposes of understanding the ‘planning unit’ in question, I find that:
· The circumstances before me of a ‘secondary consent application’ are totally different to the facts before the Tribunal in the Clayton Gardens decision.
· The ‘planning unit’ here is no more or less than the separate title area for this No. 22 property which is owned by Mr Tully.
to what extent do the ‘mandatory minimum garden area’ requirements of the planning scheme still apply here?
I note that two paragraphs underneath the heading ‘Enduring Burden of a Planning Permit After Completion', Council’s written submission seeks to rely on/leverage off the landmark decision of Benedetti v Moonee Valley City Council [2005] VSC 434.  That Supreme Court decision (together with Box v Moreland CC (Red Dot) [2014] VCAT 246) essentially stand for the proposition that where a planning permit includes the type of ‘Condition 2’ requirement as is found in the Permit here (see my explanation of this type of condition further above), then this requirement continues to apply even:
· After the approved development is built.
· If an approved dwelling is subdivided and that dwelling’s own lot is above 300 sqm in size, which would ordinarily mean that no planning permission is needed for alterations to the dwelling.  
So on the one hand, on the facts here, I do not query Council’s position that Condition 2 of the Permit continues to operate and hence it is very appropriate that the applicant has (to comply with Condition 2) sought ‘secondary consent’ permission from Council, where the applicant wishes to roof the currently open rear pergola.  
On the other hand, in the circumstances here, I find that it is misguided and incorrect for Council to simply assume that the GRZ ‘mandatory minimum garden area’ requirements continue to apply in a mandatory way to this ‘secondary consent’ application, in the same way that they did when the original permit applicant sought permission to develop the two dwellings on a lot.
That is to say, I find that the ‘mandatory minimum garden area’ requirement arising from the GRZ provisions is not an enduring requirement like the relevant planning permit conditions.  Rather, the ‘mandatory minimum garden area’ requirements were simply mandatory planning scheme controls to simply be applied at the time of the original planning permit application.  
I am unaware of any text in the relevant ‘mandatory minimum garden area’ provisions in the GRZ which give any hint or indication that such provisions in effect have a ‘mandatory indefinite life’ after the approved development is actually built.  If the draftpersons of the GRZ had intended that such provisions needed to be applied in a mandatory way not just to the original planning assessment but then over the life of the as-built approved development, this could have easily been spelt out in the relevant text (but this is not the case).
Similarly if you only focus on previous cases which involve this type of ‘secondary consent application’, I am unaware of any previous VCAT or Supreme Court decision supporting Council’s preferred position that the ‘mandatory minimum garden area’ requirements have a mandatory on-going and indefinite operation.
For the removal of any doubt, I accept that when Council is exercising its discretion with this type of ‘secondary consent’ application involving a back yard area, it can still review (as one of various practical considerations) whether the proposed alteration would reduce the amount of ‘garden area’ below the relevant benchmark area.  This point is that this shuld not be treated as a ‘mandatory requirement’, but rather one of potentially a variety of practical planning considerations which the Council would then weigh up.  
taking into account the tribunal’s findings set out above, should the proposed ‘secondary consent’ be granted?
Taking into account my findings set out above, I now turn to the conventional assessment of whether or not the proposed ‘secondary consent’ should or should not be granted.
The first thing that needs to be said is that the scope of the dispute here is extremely narrow.  That is, commendably, Council was frank in acknowledging at its [1.3] that the proposed roofing of the existing rear veranda complies with Clause 55 and is consistent with three of the four abovementioned criteria under the Westpoint decision.  Hence the only (quite narrow) basis on which Council opposes the requested secondary consent is Council’s belief that the roofing of the existing open rear veranda would breach the Westpoint criteria that the proposed alteration “…is of no consequence having regard to the purpose under which the permit was granted”.  
I have already explained why I consider it to be misguided and wrong for Council here to refuse the proposal simply because Council sees there to  still be a mandatory requirement that the garden area in question must not be allowed to shrink to below 30%.  Yes, that was a mandatory requirement at the time that the original ‘two dwelling development on a lot’ was assessed, but I do not accept that it remains a mandatory requirement now.  When I say ‘now’, we know that both approved dwellings have been not only built but subdivided.
Returning to the one contentious Westpoint criteria of whether the proposed alteration “…is of no consequence having regard to the purpose under which the permit was granted”, I think the key words for our purposes here are ‘of no consequence…”.  That is, can it be said that when the proposed roofing of the existing open rear pergola is considered in light of the physical nature of the change proposed, the ‘30 % minimum garden area’ benchmark and the broad sweep of the relevant features of the GRZ, is it fair to say that such proposed roofing is ‘inconsequential’?
Answering this question involves a practical assessment of the likely implications or impacts of the proposal and hence I expect the answer will ‘turn on its own facts’ each time this type of assessment needs to be made.
On the facts here, my finding is that the proposed roofing of the existing open rear veranda would be inconsequential, relying on the following practical considerations:
· Compared to the whole dwelling in question, the rear veranda is a quite petite feature of it.
· The proposed works are quite discrete and limited – simply roofing an existing structure, rather than creating a new structure.
· The proposed works do not involve removing any existing vegetation/lawn and the backyard area underneath the existing open pergola is already a hard surface area.
· Because it is back yard works in question, the proposed new roofing will not be visible from the public realm, at the front of the subject land.  
· The new roofing will be fairly visually low key, particularly as it is adding a new vertical rather than horizontal aspect to the existing dwelling.  It is not as if it is proposed to say move an external wall closer to a boundary.
· Other than the tiny width of the presumably zinc or colourbond material itself and possibly the necessary supporting frame, the proposed roofing will not increase the height of the existing pergola.   
It also seems fair to say that where Council has advised me that the relevant GRZ ‘minimum garden area’ benchmark here is 30%, the extent of the proposed drop in ‘garden area’ below 30% (down from 31.06 to 27.6% as calculated by Council) is measured rather than major.
In summary, for the reasons set out above, I am satisfied that the proposed roofing of the existing open rear pergola satisfies all four of the Westpoint criteria.
Conclusion
For the reasons given above, I have granted this Section 149(1)(a) application and directed that the relevant revised plans be endorsed by Council and then re-issued to the applicant.  
In closing, I note that during the hearing it was disclosed by Council that it had actually ‘along the way’ obtained written legal advice about some or all of the legal issues which I have discussed above.  As I said at the time, it sees a very curious and unhelpful situation where Council goes to the trouble of getting written legal advice on contentious issues which end up being debated at a Tribunal planning hearing, yet Council has not utilised a planning lawyer at the VCAT hearing or even made a copy of the written legal advice available to the Tribunal member for the purposes of the hearing. 




	Philip Martin
Senior Member
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Moonee Valley

VCAT FILE NO.: P47012024
PLANNING PERMIT NO.: MVI21472018/A

SUBMISSION ON BEHALF OF:  Moonee Valley City Council (Responsible Authority)
DATE: 22.4uly 2024

1. KEYISSUES

1.1.The case being considered is an appeal pursuant to Section 149(1)a) of the
Planning and Environment Act 1987, for review of Moonee Valley City Council's
(Counci's) decision on 15 April 2024 to refuse to grant secondary consent to
amend endorsed plans in accordance with Condition 2 of planning permit
MV/21412018/A, which was originally issued for the construction of two dwelings
onalot.

1.2.The application to amend the endorsed pians through secondary consent sought
to add a solid roof over the existing 25.92m? pergola in 22 Nolan Street's
(Dweling 2 on endorsed plans) rear yard. The act of including a solid roof over
the existing pergola would result in this structure now being a verandah and no
fonger meeting the definition of garden area contained in Clause 73.01 (General
‘Terms) of the Moonee Valley Planning Scheme (the Scheme). As a result, the
proposed amendment reduced the garden area of the approved development
from 31.06% 1o 27.6% of a mandatory 30% minimum garden area required
pursuant to Clause 32.08-4 (General Residential Zone) of the Scheme.

1.3.As the amendment proposal resuited in non-compliance with a mandatory
provision of the General Residential Zone, Council resolved to refuse the
application as it did not sufficiently meet the criteria as set out in Westpoint
Corporation Pty Ltd v Moreland CC [2005] VCAT 1049 for considering
‘applications under secondary consent.In particular, the amendment wouid be of
material consequence having regard to the purpose of the planning control
under which the pemit was granted (the General Residential Zone). The
‘amendment application otherwise met the remaining criteria of the Westpoint
decision and the relevant provisions of Clause 55 (Two dwelings on a lot) of the
Moonee Valley Planning Scheme. Therefore, Council would have otherwise
been supportive of the amendment, if not for the garden area non-compliance.

1.4.The applicant for review has sought review of Councir's decision, stating that the
planning unit of the site changed in 2022 following the subdivision of the
‘completed development and creation of two new lots on separate titles, being
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Lot 1 (22a Nolan Street, Niddrie) and Lot 2 (22 Nolan Street, Niddrie) on Plan of
‘Subdivision 843888V. The applicant for review considers that the planning unit
of the subject land where the amendment s proposed is now a single lot that is
325m? n size and contains one dwelling. Therefore, they contend that as Clause
32.08-4 of the general residential zone does not require a mandatory minimum
garden area for lots less than 400m?, there is no longer a mandatory garden
area requirement applicable to the subject fand which is only 325m” in size.
Similarly, they contend that the provisions of Clause 55 (Two dwellings on a lot)
also no longer apply as the planning unit is now one dwelling on a lot. The
‘applicant for review therefore believes that Councif's decision has been issued in
error, as the 30% mandatory garden area requirement should no longer be
applied to the subject land when assessing an amendment under secondary
consent.

1.5.Council disagrees with this interpretation of how an amendment to endorsed
plans of a planning permit issued for the construction of two dwellings on a ot
‘should be assessed. This is based on Councifs interpretation of several Tribunal
and Supreme Court decisions and their established precedents for the operation
of the minimum garden area provisions, criteria for assessing amendments
under secondary consent and the enduring burden of planning permits to land
following completion and subdivision of a development. This is discussed further
in the submissions below.

2. SUBMISSIONS
Minimum Garden Area and the ‘Planning Unit'

2.1.The minimum garden area provision of Clause 32.08-4 (General Residential
Zone) of the Moonee Valley Planning Scheme currently reads:

An_application to_construct or extend a_dwelling, small second dweling or
residential buiding on a lot must provide a minimum garden area as set out in

the following table:
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Lotsize Minimum percentage of alot set aside
s gardenarea

400-500sam

AboveS00-650sqm  30%

Above 650 sam 8w

2.2.Despite the provision including references to a certain amount of garden area
being achieved on a lot, the Tribunal has found (most notably through Clayton
Gardens Pty Ltd v Monash CG (Red Dot) [2019] VCAT 1138) that the required
garden area amount is to be determined based on the planning unit (that is, the
total sum of all land to which the appiication applies) not per each lot within a
larger site area. More specifically, the use of the word ‘lot in this instance can
also be read as ‘lots’ and that an ‘application for a pemit [earfer wording of this
provision] can be read as ‘a permit granted in respect of any lots’.

2.3.The determination from this decision was that the minimum garden area
requirement that should be applied is “dependent upon the type of application
and the composition of the planning uni”. More specifically, if the fand to which
the application apples includes more than one lot, the garden area required to
be achieved is based on the combined area of those lots (the planning unit), not
on a per lot basis.

2.4.With this in mind, Council contends that:

241, The planning permit which the applicant for review seeks to amend
endorsed plans for was and remains, a planning pemit to construct two
awellings at the land previously known as Lot 119 on Plan of Subdivision
010094 (22 Nolan Street, Niddrie) pursuant to Clause 32.08-7 (General
Residential Zone) of the Scheme.

2.4.2. The planning unit of the subject land to which the planning permit was
issued now consists of two individual lots of 325m?, where previously the
planning unit was just one 650m lot.

2.4.3. As the planning unit (both Lot 1 and 2 on Plan of Subdivision 843888V) of
the land to which the planning permit applies is still 650m2, the mandatory
‘minimum garden area requirement per Clause 32.08-4 is still 30% of the
650m planning unit.
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2.5.The applicant's contention that the planning unitof the site (being Lot 2 on Plan
of Subdivision 8443588V, where the amendment is proposed only) has changed
10 one lot that i less than 400 square meters in size and therefore no further
consideration of the minimum garden area provision i required, ignores the
context where the planning unit is relevant. The applicant has not merely sought
o construct a verandah to a single dwellng on a lot but rather, has sought to
amend the endorsed plans of a planning permit to construct two dwellings on a
lot.

2,6.This then necessitates consideration of whether the planning controls under
‘which the planning pemit was orginally granted continue to be applicable to any
amendments to endorsed pians following completion of the development and
dissolution of the previous lot the subject land was comprised of.

Relevance of Planning Controls Under Which a Permit was Granted

2.7.The request to amend the plans (secondary consent) has been sought pursuant
o Condition 2 of planning pemmit MV/214/2018/A which reads:

The development as shown on the endorsed plans must not be altered without
the writen consent of the Responsibie Authorty.

28.To understand the parameters for assessing fequests made pursuant to

secondary consent to amend a permit andior endorsed pians where a condition

of the pianning pemit allows for this, Council considers it appropriate to refer to

the widely estabiished findings of Westpoint Corporation Pty Ltd v Moreland CC

[2005] VCAT 1049. More specifcally, the four main crieria to be met for an

application under secondary consent which are that:

1. It does not resultin a ransformation of the proposal.

2. 1t does not authorise something for which primary consent is required
under the planning scheme.

3. Itis of no consequence having regard to the purpose under which the permit
was granted.

4. Itis not contrary to a specific requirement as distinct from an authorisation
within the permit, which tself cannot be altered by consent.

2.1t is confimed that criterions 1, 2 and 4 are generally met as the proposed
amendment does not transform the proposal which remains largely unchanged,
it does not introduce any new planning permit triggers requiring primary consent
or refermal to extemal authorities and it is not contrary to a specifc requirement

ppEALt
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of the planning permit (that cannot also be altered by consent). However,
Criterion 3 is not met as the proposed amendment is of consequence to the
purpose under which the planning pemit was granted, that s the General
Residential Zone and its mandatory minimum garden area requirement.

2410.n further elaboration of this criterion, Westpoint emphasizes considefing
whether the proposed alterations are inconsequential having regard to the
planning controls which led to the grant of primary permission. That is to say,
‘would the application in its amended form have also been likely to be granted a
planning permit with respect to the relevant planning controls which were
applicable? With this principle in mind, Council and likely any Responsible
Authority would have refused the application in its amended form as it would not
have complied with a mandatory requirement of the Zone for which a planning
permit was required. Therefore, despite the otherwise minor nature of the
amendment, it is contended that it is not inconsequential having regard to the
planning controls that originally allowed for the grant of the planning permit.

2.11.Council maintains that it would be unacceptable to approve such a request
under the provisions of secondary consent as it does not satisty the third

criterion of Westpoint.

Enduring Burden of a Planning Permit After Completion

2.12.The burden that a planning permit and its various conditions has on the further
use and development of land and when these cease to exist, has been regularly
contested over time.

2.13.The enduring quality of Condition 2 of the planning permit is informed by
Benedetti v Moonee Valley City Council [2005] VSC 434. In Benedett, Osborn J
found that modifications made to an existing dweling which themselves did not
require primary consent under any of the currently appiicable planning controls,
still required written consent from Council as the existing dwelling itself had
originally required a planning permit for construction. This planning pemmit
included similar conditions to MV/214/2018/A requiring written consent of the
Responsible Authority for any changes to the dweling as shown on the
endorsed plans. The belief of the applicant in the case of Benedett that these
condtions no longer had effect as the dweling had been constructed and
therefore the planning pemit ‘spent’ was refuted, finding that the condition
“continues to have effect while the owner of the land takes benefit of the
permit”. In other words, as long as the dweling for which a planning permit was.
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required and which the owner of the land continues to benefit from exists, the
associated burden of that permit and its conditions will 0.

214.1t is acknowledged that in this matter, the applicant does not dispute the
requirement to seek written consent to make modifications to the completed
development (despite these otherwise not requiring a planning permit for a
single dwelling on a lot greater than 300 square metres), due to Condition 2 of
the planning pemit. It is aiso acknowledged that Benedett did not contemplate:
in detail all scenarios where a pemit may be considered ‘spent. Relevant to
this matter, however, are the four principal considerations by Osbom J in
forming the view that a condition like Condition 2 continues to have effect after
completion, which included considering “the practical consequences of the
altemative conclusion”. The concept that after completion of a permitied
development, it could be modified in any number of ways including those
contrary to a Responsible Authorty's original decision-making would call info
question the purpose and function of requiring a planning permit o be issued in
the first place, as it would erode the abilty to regulate the development of the
buit environment. In Benedett, Osborn J emphasises this paradox by including
the following quote from the Tribunal's comments in the decision being
appealed:

“It is quite common for conditions to regulate matters on a development
site such as fences, landscaping, trees and the like which viewed in
themselves and in the absence of the pemmitted deveiopment couid be
erected, demolished, altered or enlarged ‘as of right. Once one accepts
as Cope’s case requires that one must, that these conditions are not
‘spent’ on completion of the development, they operate as an indefinite
‘constraint on what could otherwise be deal with ‘as of ight' under the
relevant Scheme. To hold otherwise would entail the view that items such

as landscaping and 5o forth can be immediately reversed or demoiished
fortwih upon completon of the developmen 3 vew of (s which

‘Authorty level o the Tnbunal level 0 a solemn farce.”

Considering this in the context of the minimum garden area provisions,
contending that the minimum garden area provisions should no longer apply to
a multi-dwelling development once subdivided would render this mandatory
requirement relatively pointiess in achieving its intended purpose of ‘ncreasing
the amount of garden space that must be provided for new residential

developments'. The application of this logic at a broad scale coud for example
allow a multi-dweling development that previously required 30% of the overall
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site to be garden area to no longer require any of the site to be provided as
garden area, if all new lots created by the development were less than 400
square metres.

2.15.Box v Moreland CC (Red Dot) [2014] VCAT 246 builds further on the principles
of the Benedei decision and is also relevant. This matter contemplated
whether planning permission was required by way of amendment of plans
endorsed under a planning pemit for the construction of two dwellings, for
further buildings and works that would not otherwise require a permit nder the
planning scheme, due o the dwelings now being subdivided onto individual
lots. In Box, it was held that 0 long as a dweling which benefited from the
original planning permit to construct two dwellings existed, Condition 2
continued to have effect. The fact that the dwelling in question was now a single
dwelling on a lot greater than 300 square metres, rather than one of two
‘dwellings on a single lot (for which a planning permit was originally required to
construct), did not negate the fact that at the time the dwelling was constructed,
it required a planning pemit. It is noted that as the Box matter was only
considering the question of law of whether Condition 2 was spent following
subdivision, no clear determination was made about whether the planning
controls applicable to the original planning pemit for two dwelings on a lot were:
still relevant post-subdivision.

2.16.Despite this, Council considers that it stands to reason that the planning
controls that were relevant for assessment of the original planning permit ought
to stil be considered for any request to modily the endorsed plans under
Condition 2 of such a planning permit. This is due to the implications of the
Westpoint criteria as previously discussed. Council cannot satisfy Criterion 3 by
assessing the application against Clause 54 (One dwelling on a lot) of the
Moonee Valley Planning Scheme or undertaking some other undisciosed
general assessment, as these were not relevant in issuing the planning permit
for which endorsed plans are sought to be amended. In short, if it is accepted
that the requirements of Condition 2 of the planning permit continues to take
effect, it must aiso be accepted that any such request will subject to an
assessment relevant 1o the planning pemit under which the plans were
endorsed, not as a new proposal assessed afresh against the planning scheme.

Equity and reasonableness

2.17.Council acknowledges that camying out modifications to completed and
subdivided dwellings which benefit from a previously issued planning pemit is
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an extremely common occurrence and that it is necessary to faciltate this in
‘some manner. Council understands that the requirements or processes of
different local govemment planning departments with respect to this (particularly
after the Box decision) is inconsistent throughout Melboume and Victoria,
creating confusion across all sectors.

2.18. Following the introduction of the mandatory minimum garden area provisions in

the Scheme in 2017 and the increasing receipt of requests to make
modifications to completed dwellings within developments subject to garden
area requirements, Council has previously sought its own legal advice on the
matter in August 2022. Since the receipt of this advice, Council has operated
consistently in its approach of ensuring amendments sought under secondary
consent continued to comply with the minimum arden area requirements of the
planning unit that applied under the original planning pemmit. In the absence to
date of compelling information otherwise being provided by the applicant or any
further progression of this issue in the legal or policy arenas, Council couid not
in good faith deviate from its established process for tis application.

2.19.Council has also considered the extent of the minimum garden area non-

compliance proposed, o ensure that upholding compliance as a mandatory
requirement would not constitute a vexatious or “rfing’ administration of the
Scheme. It is noted that an amended garden area plan was not provided in the
‘secondary consent application to Council, nor did the submission explicity state:
what the amended garden area of the whole site would be. Council has
calculated the proposed garden area based on the currently endorsed plans
‘which include the pergola which is proposed to be roofed. Based on these plans
the amended development would achieve approximately 27.6% of the required
30% garden area, representing an approximately 15.6m? shortfall. Council
believes that this amount is not so insignificant that it could be considered a
technical non-compliance, particularly as the 650m? planning unit already sits at
the very upper threshold of the 30% garden area requirement and if just 1m?
larger in size would need o provide a 35% minimum garden area. Both
dwellings also possess a relatively small area of open garden space in the rear
yard (where the increase to roofed structuresidecrease to garden area is
proposed) proportionate to the overall size of the dwellings. Entertaining the
proposed non-compliance would therefore resultin a confict with the purpose of
the garden area requirement and not just a technical non-compliance.

3. Conclusions
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3.1.Through this submission, it has been outined why Council believes it was
necessary to refuse the applicant for review's request to amend plans pursuant
o Condition 2 of the planning permit and further, why the continued assessment
of amendments against the provisions relevant 1o the issuing of the original
planning permit is appropriate. This decision was based on Counci's
understanding of the implications and precedent of various Tribunal and
Supreme Court decisions related to the planning unit and the process of
‘amending plans through written consent (secondary consent).

3.2.Therefore, Council maintains that it is unable to issue consent pursuant to
Condition 2 of the planning pemit to amend the plans to include a roof over the
existing pergola at 22 Nolan Street, Niddrie (Lot 2 on Plan of Subdivision
8443888) as it results in a non-compliance with the minimum garden area
requirements of Clause 32.08-4 (General Residental Zone) of the Moonee
Valley Planning Scheme. If the Tribunal were of the view that this is incomrect
and that the garden area requirements per the original planning pemit are no
onger appiicable, then it would not oppose the endorsement of amended plans
‘which include a roof over the existing pergola. However, it is noted that cumently
the pians submitted with the secondary consent application were not complete:
‘and would require some modifcations to remove annotations referting to the
curtent unroofed pergola and the like in order to be appropriate for endorsement.

Terri Speirs
Senior Statutory Planner
Moonee Valley City Council
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APPENDIX TO SUBMISSION

THE SITE AND AREA

ADDRESS
« The subject site is now known as 22 and 22a Nolan Street, Niddre also known
‘s Lots 1 and 2 on Plan of Subdivision 843888V. At the time of the pianning
pemit application being made, the development site was known as 22 Nolan
Street, Niddrie or Lot 119 on Plan of Subdivision 010094.

SITE
« The site is located within an established residental area on the northem side of
Nolan Street. The site is 650.29 square metres in area and rectangular in shape,
being 15.24 metres in width and 42,67 metres n length and slopes approximately
1 metre from the north to the south. The site is currently occupied by the
completed development associated with Planning Permit MV/21412018/A.

‘The subject site, 22 (right) and 22a (left) Nolan Street, Niddrie
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‘The subject site and immediate surrounds.

PLANNING SCHEME PROVISIONS
PROPOSAL.

‘The amendment to the endorsed plans sought the following
 Covering the existing Dwelling 2 pergola with a solid roof.

ZONING
« The site is located within the General Residential Zone.

OVERLAYS
« The site s affected by the Development Contributions Pian Overtay (DCPO1).

REASON A PLANNING PERMIT IS REQUIRED

+ Pursuant to Clause 32086 (General Residential Zone) a planning permit is
required to construct two of more dwelings on a lot. The development must comply
With the mandatory garden area provisions of Clause 32.08-4 and maximum height
restictions of Clause 32.08-11 and demonstrate a satisfactory level of compliance
with Ciause 55 (Two or more dwelings on a lot) of the Scheme.

appeat
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POLICIES AND PROVISIONS
Purpose and Vision
* Clause 02 Municipal Planning Strategy

Planning Policy Framework
Clause 11 Settlement

+ Clause15  Buit Environment and Hertage
« Cluse6  Housing

+ Causes  Transport

« Clause 19 Infrastructure

Zoning
+ Clause 3208 General Residential Zone

Particular and General Provisions

+ Clause5206 Car Parking

+ Clause54  Twoor more dwelings onalot
+ Clause65  Decision Guidelines

Incorporated Documents

Neighbourhood Character Precinct Profiles 2012 (Garden Suburban 6) -
Attachment 1

Relevant within Clause 15.01-5L (Neighbourhood Character) is the “Neighbourhood
Character Precinct Profies (Planisphere, 2012). The subject site is located within the
‘Garden Suburban 6 precinct which forms part of the Neighbourhood Character
Precinct Profiles incorporated under the Moonee Valley Planning Scheme.

RELEVANT BBACKGROUND INFORMATION

PLANNING PERMIT HISTORY

« The original planning pemit MV/21412018 was issued on 17 September 2018 and
permitted the ‘construction of two dwellings’

« Works commenced for the development in 2019 and the development was nearing
‘completion by the beginning of 2022 when, as a result of a Planning Enforcement
Investigation, it was revealed that a number of deviations had occurred from the
endorsed plans. The property owner was subsequently issued with a letter from
‘Council on 22 February 2022 advising them of these breaches and as a result, an

‘amendment application was made seeking retrospective approval of changes made
tothe development.

«An amendment application pursuant to Section 72 of the Planning and Environment
Act 1987 was lodged on 18 March 2022 with the reference MV/21472018/A.

appeaLt
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« One of the main amendments sought under this application was to increase the
width of the ground floor roof eaves of both dwellings by 190mm to 640mm. As the
eaves exceeded 600mm in width, this resulted in the ground area beneath the
eaves no longer being considered garden area in accordance with the definition at
Clause 7301 (General Tems) of the Moonee Valley Planning Scheme. The
application was amended accordingly o reflect the reduced garden area amount
from 39.05% to 31.06%

« The application was notified to adjoining properties in accordance with Section
52(1)(a) of the Act, receiving two objections. The application was considered and a
Notice of Decision to Grant an Amended Permit subsequently issued on 12 August
2022

« Council's decision was subsequently appealed pursuant to Section 82 of the Act,
eventually culminating in the final order being issued for P1201/2022 and an
‘amended planning permit for MV/214/2018/A being issued on 13 February 2023.

« Nofurther action has occurred under the planning permit, other than the application
seeking secondary consent to modify endorsed plans pursuant to Condition 2 of the
planning permit which was submitted to Council on 17 January 2024 and
subsequently refused on 15 April 2024.

PREVIOUS TRIBUNAL DECISIONS

« P1201/2022 - Section 82 appeal by an objector to Council's decision to amend the
original planning permit MV/21/2018. The amendment seeking to increase the width
of the ground floor eaves of both dwellings (and reduce the garden area of the
planning unit s a result) was one of the main points of contention raised by the
objector and deliberated by the Tribunal. It is noted that at the time of the hearing
and subsequent order, the development had been completed and subdivided, with
new itles for each lot issued on 15 August 2022. The application and the proposed
‘amendments were siil assessed against the provisions Clause 55 and the minimum
garden are requirement for the whole planning unit (650m?) and this approach was
not challenged by Judith Peristein (Member). Due to nature of the matter, only oral
findings were made for the application.
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Applicant-Submission-VCAT-Reference-P470/2024%
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Applicant: = = Timothy-Tullyll

1

Relevant Authoricy:  Moonee ValeyGty-Counci

1

Subectland:s +  22Nolan StNiddrieVictoria 30421

Al

Imsoduction:§

Whatisthe contextang essonforshe secondary consent pplcation?

‘LA requestto- amend: the-approved ayout-of-the:Planning:Permit.by-covering:the-
‘existing rear-unroofed pergola-of 2 single dwelling on-21ot n the General Rescential
Zone,is soughtin accordance with Condifion 2of the-permit |
1

2+The existing-unroofed: pergoia-is-approximately-6.3m-x 3 Smin-cimension, 3 2m-in
helght: andis stusted: approxmately- 5 95m- from- rear- boundry-fence- (northern
boundary)- and- 1 from side- boundary. fence: (easte- boundary).-- Covering:the:
unroofect pergola will ot esutin reducing the green-area-of-the-sie-as there-isno-
impact regarcing permeailty (given the surface below s impermeable}-andithe site:
coverage ncreases slightlyfrom appromately 155 m2 (485 10-181 m2.(56%). {Refer-
Attachment: A~ Photo's of Existing-Unroofed: Pergola: & Attachment: 8- Subiitted:
Plans Regarding the-Secondary Consent Appiication) -1

3.+The-pergola-is-north-acing,-and- the-proposed: amendment.willalow better-solar-
protectonnsummerandzheabity o utiise the space allyear ound.ft il facltate:
improved-use-ofthe private secluded backyard

1
4The proposal does not seek to-extend the existing dwelling anditis benignin terms of

impactonthe amenicy ofneighbouring propertes.-Indiscussions vith Moonee Valey:
City-Council it was conceded that there were plenty-of examples of oviners who have-
smply-completed similar work ithout first seeking  permit 1

1
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Background:)

5. The sublectlands oned General Residential Zone under the Moonee Valley Planning
scheme.q
1

64102018, the-site was known as Lot 115-LP10084. The- dimensions of th land-were-
approximately 15.24mx42 67m {650 m2). 1
1

74 Onthe 17 of September 2018, apermitfor the construction oftwo dwelings onone
lot-was- approved: by: Moonee- Valley it Council--Planring: Permit: MV/214/2018:
refers )
1

8:-This: permit was-acted-upon, with-Construction- completedin 2022, A certicatef-
occupancy beingissuedonthe 3¢of February 2022.1
1

9400 the-13%of February 2023, an-amended: permitregarding th development was-
issued-by-Moonee Valley-City-Counil, following a VCAT-hearing:(P1201/2022—Bergin-
vMoonee Volley-CC)-lanning Permit M/ 214/ 2018/ Arefer. |
1

1030 the 5% of November 2020, permit.of subdivision allowing 3 two ot subdvision
ofthesite at22 Nolan't, Niddrie wasissued by Moonee Valley City Coundi.-Planring:
Permit: MV/738/2020:efers.- There-are:no-conditons:on-the:permit.of-subdivision
hichinicate-conitions:on-the:development. permit- would b Garied ver-post
subdivision. (Refer- Attachment: C — Planing: Permit: MY/738/2020- ~ Two- Lt
Subdison)
1

11,00 the 3% 0f May-2022, 2 tatemen.of-compliance regarcing the-plar-of subdvision
wasissued by the Moonee Valley Cty Councl.-The sttement of compliance indicated:
that the-certifiecplan-f subdvision shoulcbe-lodged:for egisraton-at the-Ties-
Ofice. (Refer Attachment D—Statement of Compliance) |
1

12/The Tites Officeregisteredhelots onthe 22+of Septermber 2022.- With e ssue o
o tites the land became tworlots, known 2 Lot 1P 843888 No 224 Nolan Street.
anchLot 275 843888 N0 22 Nolan Street.-Each ot s 325 m2. Refer Atachment £~
Planof Subdiision & Attachment  —Tike for 22 Noln St Niddrie) )
1

1300 the- 179 of January: 2024 secondary- onsent. spplication). request regarding
approvalto-amend the-endorsed lans by Covering the ear-unvooedtpergola-of 22
Nolan-St-Lot-2 P 843888} was:lodgec: with- Moonee- Vally-City-Counci.-+-The:
appiication compliedwith Conditon 2:0Planning:Permit MV/214/2018/A.-Tis had
followe:debate: and- writen- submisson: with-councl- fficers- about: whether-an
amendingpermitiwas required. 1
1

145The application id not seek to-change the ayoutofthe dwelling at 224 Nolan st nor-
diditpropose toextendthe dvweling at 22 Nolan .-
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1
15:0n-the-15%-of-April 2024, Moonee-Valey-Cty- Council.efused-the-amendment.via-
secondaryconsentforthe following reasonf

1
‘Asoresultof converting the pergolointo g roofedstructure, the proposed-omendment:
would: esui-n the- development.no- longer- complying- with- the- 30% mandatory-
minimum gorden rea equirementof ause 32.08-4{Generat Residentio Zone) o the-
‘Moonee Valley Plonring Scheme.§

1

MainSubmissions1

Changein Planning Unic

1

165Following construction of two dwellngs on th earler Lot-113-LP10034, th planning:
unit:changed n- September- 2022-when- the-eisin: land- and t- buidings: were:
subivided, andnew:iles issued. There-are-now two-los with separate: e and
exchiothasasingle dweling -Eachlotis 32521
1

73Furthermore, Moonee-Valley City Councinove-identfies each new chelling o each
new: ot separately: (separate: property.numbers)and-continues:o- ate- each ot
separatey-
1

18:N022:Nolantisknown 3sLot 2P 843888 andis othervise known by Moonee Valley-
City-CouncilProperty-No-251912. The-Planning Scheme Property Report cated: 30
June 2024 showstas aseparatelot 1

19:No-22A Nolan St is-known a5 Lot-1-PS-843888 and-is-othenwise-known by- Moonee-
Valley City CouncilProperty-Ho-251911.-The-Planning Scheme Property Report dated:
30" June 2024 shows it asa separate fot. 1
1

El
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20)Ciause 72.of the Planning Scheme defnes ot as folows:
1
ot means-a-port:consising-of-one:or more-pieces}-of-any and- (exept-0- 1009,
reserve or common propery)shown on a plan whichan be disposecof seporotely and
ncludes g oto aecessory ot on  egisteredpion f strat: subivision and- -t o
accessoryloton aregistredcusterpan§

1
215Thisisthe same definition detailed withi the Subcivision Act 1988 Section 3(1).1
1
22:MNo-22-Nolan-Stclarly-falls-within-this- fintion- -t doesn't share-any- common:
property and.can e disposedof separately ]
1
Minimum Garden-Area:f
1
23:Clause 32.084-0f the General Residentia Zone relates to-Minimum: Garden area-and:
states s folows:q
1
An appiication toconstructor extend o dwelling-or residentiol-building on-o-fot must.
provide g minimum gordenoreq as setoutin the following toble:f

1
Totsizes ‘Winimunpercentage of oot setoside 05 gorden oreal
400-500 s 25% I
Above 500-650sqm__| 30%x J
Above 6305qm. 5% I

1

24:Whilst minimum:garden-area-is mandatory, it is-not-set-i-stone.--The: mandatory-
minimumgarden-areais dependent on-the size of the-lot and there:s asliding scale:
startingat400m2.9
1

a
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25:Clause:32.08-4 makes no mentionof the previousot size andallows foran-application-
to-construct-or extendo-dweling-or-building-on-a-residentiat ot The-application-in
this matter-specifically elates to-No-22: Nolan St Lot 2-PS-843888).- The-application
didnotseekto change the layoutof the dwelling at 224 Nolan St{(Lot1 P 843888).1
1

26+The owner-of a dwelling on their-own-lot has & legitimate expectation to be-able to
use the ot independent:of ather-lots-from the-originalsubdivision. The fact-of the-
permit: history- shoulg: e- gven- limited: weight: because: most:residentil-lots: are:
reated through subdivision.
1

273Itwould-be rdiculous andllogicakto-combine the ot sizes of all the homes rom the-
initiaknistoric subdivision-iorder 1o determine themandatory-minimum garden-rea
requiredorasinglelot |
1

28:Moonee-Valley-Cty-Councilcertinly-dicno:take-ths-approachin-consideringthe-
minimum garden area equirement a it pplied o the previous site known as Lot 118
LP10034 - Whysit:nowtaking this-2pproachin-assessing the minimun garden area
relevantto thisappiication?-q
1

295The minimungarden area requirementis xpressed 10 apply 10“a ot and-lot“has:a-
efined meaningiin-the-planning scheme.- The-definion of ot clearly-states that
lotmeans port{consistingof one or more pieces)of anyfand(exceptaroad, areserve
orcommon property) shown-on-o-plan-which-can be disposectof separately’-
1

301452 resultofthe subdivision taking place there-are now two ots vith separate ttes.
Eachlot-contains:a:single-dweling and-is-owned-and- occupied b-different enties.
Eachot-is-capable:of being disposed:of-separately.How Lot 11 LP100S4-be-
disposedofseparately-tnoonger exists? |

3L2in Cloyton Gardens Pty Lty Monash-CC{2019) VCAT 1138 (31l 2019)the Trbunal
condudedthat
1
‘the minimum gorden-area equirement.t-be appledis dependent.upon the pianning
type o theapplicaton and the compositionof the plonning it -As such the gargen
area:s to-be-applied o-the planning-uni not:on  per ot bass. i the-applicaton
ncludes more thon one ot
1

32,The planning untinthis appiicationis No 22 Nolan s, known a5 Lot:2PS 843888 and
isGtherwise known by Moonee Valey it CounciProperty No 251912.+f measures+
s25m29
1

33,Tnere are:nomandatory garden area-prvisons fora ingle dwellng on 1ot of 325
m2:q
1
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34sIfthe-Planning Scheme provides a clear definition for a-ot:and mandatory-minimur
gardenareais dependent-oniot size and the Tribunal has concluded that garden-area:
istobe-applied-to the planning uni, why i this application being assessed outside of
the provisions of Clause 32,084 on ot that no-onger exists?

AmendmentVC243:9

1

35 Amendment VC 243 was gazettecton the 221 of September 2023 and there-were no-
transitonal-provisions: meaning-the-changes: appliec immediatel.-Assuch,-under
Clause 32.08-5 0f the General-Residental-Zone, & permitis notrequied 1o construct
orextendasingle dwelling oot 300 m2ormore. 4
1

36No-22 Nolan Stis-asingle dwelling 3ot of 325-m2.-As such, no permits rggered to-
cover the rear unroofed pergola.1
1

Condition:2of permit MV/214/2018/4:9

1

37 Whis Planring Permit M/ 216/2018/A has beenacted-upon and-the development:
‘completed,thepermitisnot spent based on Condtion 2o he permit hichstates 5
folows:1
1
The:development asshown in the-endorsed plons must ot be-atered without the
writtenconsentofth Responsivie Authoriy 5
1

38.Tne-owners-of-22:Nolan St have-compiiewith Condiion: 2 by legiimately seeking
consentfrom the Responsible Authoriyvia an appication for secondary consent.-The:
appiicaion has: requestec: Moonee-Vaiey ity Counci make: an- assessment-and
provide consenti ircumstances in-whic the planning units 2 single dweling o
lotof325m21
1

39 Tnere are-nomandatory garden area provisons for singe dwelng on 310t ot 325
min Ciause 3208- of the Moonee Valey Planning Scheme 1
1

40)Furthermore  permitis ot requied 0 construct o extendasingle elng on 2ot
of300mormoreina GeneralResdentil Zone.

1

41 Moonee Valy-Ciy-Counc efusedthe-amendment via-secondary-consetfo-the-
folowingresson
1
‘Asaresultofconverting the pergolointo g roofedstructure, th proposed omendment
would:esui-in- the: development.no-longer complying: with- the- 30% mandatory
minimumgoroen arearequirement of Gause 32.08-4 (GeneratResdentio Zone) o the-
Moonee iy Plonning Sheme 9
1
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42)Minimum garden areaisnot  conditon dealledwithinthe permit.-Minimum garden
area-is dealt-with under-Clause 32084 of-the-Genera-Resdentia Zone-and the-
significant factor-of garden-area-f-tht i scalable: basedon ot size-and- that the-
Trbunal has previousl-concluded tha. orden-areo:s to b ppid-to-the planning
unt;not on:per ot bass, i the-appliaton icludes mre-thoone- ot (Cayton
Gordens Py L1 Monash CC{2019) VCAT1138 51Juy 2019).0
1

43)Refusalofthe appication woul have beenmore critcalf there was non-compliance:
with Clause S4or-Ciause 55.f the Residential-Code.-The facti no-ther matters -
issues were-itec by Moonee Valey ity Counci s the basis forefusal |

4:There are-no conditions on-the permitof subdvision-which indicate conditions on the-
evelopment permit-would-be carried over postsubdivision

a5,

Moonee Valley City-Council were:concerned: about the issue-f-garden area,
Gid't:they-request- 2 restricton-on- - ora-Secton- 173-agreement:seeking:or-
requiring complance with the buit form outcome of he permit?

1

46 Thiscertinlywas anogtion opentoMoonee Valle ity Coundll For wihatever reason;
they-chose notto-explore or exerise thisopportunity. |
1

Conclusion:1

1

473Moonee Valley-City-Count has raise theissue-of whether the-development: permit
is‘spent.-\We donotmake any i about the permit being-spent. |
1

48:The permitnas beenacteduponand; s the development taking lace an
applcation or permitofsubdivisionwas appliedfor and granted.-The requesttovary-
the: approved: layout: plans: were- sought- under- Condition- 2-of- lanning: Permit-
MV/214/2018/A-1
1

49:0ur-submission is that:the-planing- it changed: when the- existing land and-ts
uidings-were-subdivided;-and: new tes- issued. - There:are-nows two- ot with
separatettles and-eachlot has 3single dwelng -Eachviotis 325 M2
1

50:There-are no-mandatory-garden-area-provisons for -single cwellng on-a ot of 325
m1
1

SLApermitisnotrequired toconstruct or extend-a single wieling on 310t of 300m2r-
moreq
1

520This:i-an-unfir and cisproportionate:approach: - the:Covering - - pergola 1-a-
‘Gomestic esidence-on & single-lo-of 325 m2-ithe General-Residentil Zone.- This-
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ioulgseemto-be considerable-effort given the contextof our desire to-improve the-
use of our private secluded backyard
1

53\ request tha:the Tribunalset asde the Responsidle-Authoriies decision-andhat:
the:Responsible-Authoritybe:directed:to-endorse:the:proposect amendmen; o the-
Planning Permit:MV/214/2018/A 1
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